YouGov Survey: Health Insurance & Thompson Murder You

Sample 1132 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted March 14 - 17, 2025
Margin of Error  +3.9%

1. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the health insurance industry?

Very favorable ..o 7%
Somewhat favorable ... ... e 23%
Somewhat unfavorable ... ... 34%
Very Unfavorable .. ... e 28%
DO T KNOW .o e 9%

2. Luigi Mangione has been charged with murdering UnitedHealthcare CEO Brian Thompson. Do you think that
most Americans approve or disapprove of the murder of Thompson?

1Yo F =T o] o = 12%
Half approve, half disapprove ....... ... 20%
MOSE dISAPPIOVE ..ttt e e 43%
Ot SUIE ettt e 21%
Prefer NOt 10 SaY . ... 4%

3. Do you think that most people you know approve or disapprove of the murder of Brian Thompson?

1Yo F =T o] ] = 11%
Half approve, half disapprove . ... e e e 12%
MOSE diSAPPIOVE ..ttt ettt e 44%
N O SUNE . e 29%
Prefer Not 10 Say ..o 5%

4. Do you personally approve or disapprove of the murder of Brian Thompson?

2T o] 0] {0 8%
Neither approve NOr diSAPPIOVE ... ...ttt et et aens 12%
D ST= o] ] 0/ 56%
N O SUNE .t e e 18%
Prefer NOt 10 Sy ... 7%

5. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Very Somewhat  Somewhat Very
favorable favorable  unfavorable unfavorable Don’t know
Luigi Mangione 6% 12% 11% 37% 33%
Brian Thompson 5% 13% 17% 19% 47%
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6. From what you’ve seen or heard, has news media coverage of Luigi Mangione been...?

00 NarSh e 9%
ADOUL FIGNt 23%
Not harsh enoUgh ... oo e 20%
N Ot SUIE e e e e 43%
Prefer NOT 10 SAY ... 5%

7. When corporations commit unlawful acts, how often do you think they are held accountable by the law?

A S ot e 5%
USUaIlY o 8%
SOMBEIMES .ttt 25%
Rl Iy o 43%
= 11%
N0 =T U 8%

8. Do you think it is ever justified for citizens to resort to violence in order to hold corporations accountable?

Yes, violence can be justified . ... e 14%
No, violence is never justified . ......... i 65%
Ot SUIE e e 16%
Prefer NOt 10 Say ..o 4%

9. Have you ever experienced chronic pain?

Yes, | currently have Chronic pain . ... ..o e 32%
Yes, but Not CUITENtly .o 25%
N O e e 36%
N Ot SUNE e e 8%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

March 14 - 17, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.546, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.887.

1132
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

97 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Health Insurance & Thompson Murder
March 14 - 17, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
1. Favorability of Health Insurance Industry
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the health insurance industry?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 7% 6% 7% 9% 7% 6% 5% 4% 18% 8% *
Somewhat favorable 23% 24% 22% 22% 26% 19% 26% 22% 27% 28% *
Somewhat unfavorable 34% 31% 36% 24% 22% 42% 43% 3% 25% 26% *
Very unfavorable 28% 28% 27% 29% 33% 27% 22% 31% 15% 21% *
Don’t know 9% 11% 8% 16% 12% 6% 4% 6% 15% 17% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,131) (518) (613) (251) (203) (400) (277) (712) (176) (151) (92)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 7% 11% 2% 8% 8% 5% 7% 7% 4% 7% 5% 7% 7%
Somewhat favorable 23% 20% 22% 27% 16% 27% 24% 22% 25% 23% 22% 26% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 34% 35% 28% 39% 35% 41% 28% 38% 42% 30% 37% 31% 38%
Very unfavorable 28% 29% 35% 18% 36% 23% 28% 27% 28% 27% 29% 27% 28%
Don’t know 9% 5%  13% 8% 4% 5% 12% 5% 1% 13% 6% 9% 9%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,131)  (366)  (422) (343)  (447)  (414) (467) (315) (219) (187) (247) (434)  (263)




YouGov Survey: Health Insurance & Thompson Murder
March 14 - 17, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You

2. Americans’ Positions on Thompson Murder
Luigi Mangione has been charged with murdering UnitedHealthcare CEO Brian Thompson. Do you think that most Americans approve or disapprove of the

murder of Thompson?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Most approve 12% 10% 15% 28% 18% 6% 2% 9% 12% 24% *
Half approve, half
disapprove 20% 19% 21% 23% 23% 20% 15% 20% 20% 18% *
Most disapprove 43% 43% 43% 18% 28% 53% 69% 50% 33% 29% *
Not sure 21% 23% 18% 25% 27% 19% 12% 18% 28% 27% *
Prefer not to say 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 3% 2% 3% 7% 2% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,132) (518) (614) (252) (203) (400) (277) (712) (176) (151) (93)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Most approve 12% 17% 15% 6% 18% 4% 14% 13% 8% 14% 8% 12% 16%
Half approve, half
disapprove 20% 22% 20% 18% 21% 17% 22% 22% 14% 18% 23% 22% 15%
Most disapprove 43% 39% 34% 56% 43% 59% 36% 46% 59% 45% 44% 42% 43%
Not sure 21% 19% 24% 17% 15% 19% 25% 17% 17% 19% 22% 20% 22%
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 7% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,132)  (367) (422)  (343)  (448)  (414)  (467) (315) (219) (187) (248) (434)  (263)
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March 14 - 17, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Acquaintances’ Positions on Thompson Murder
Do you think that most people you know approve or disapprove of the murder of Brian Thompson?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Most approve 11% 9% 12% 26% 16% 4% 1% 10% 9% 13% *
Half approve, half

disapprove 12% 11% 12% 14% 18% 9% 6% 10% 16% 14% *
Most disapprove 44% 46% 42% 21% 30% 55% 63% 50% 33% 34% *
Not sure 29% 29% 30% 32% 32% 29% 25% 27% 38% 34% *
Prefer not to say 5% 5% 4% 8% 5% 2% 5% 4% 5% 5% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,132) (518) (614) (252) (203) (400) (277) (712) (176) (151) (93)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Most approve 11% 16% 12% 5% 15% 4% 11% 8% 10% 10% 9% 11% 13%
Half approve, half

disapprove 12% 14% 11% 11% 14% 11% 10% 16% 9% 11% 10% 13% 10%
Most disapprove 44% 36% 35% 60% 43% 62% 37% 48% 59% 44% 46% 41% 45%
Not sure 29% 29% 37% 20% 25% 22% 37% 23% 19% 28% 29% 33% 25%
Prefer not to say 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 1% 5% 5% 2% 7% 6% 2% 6%
Totals 101% 100% 101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,132)  (367)  (422)  (343)  (448)  (414) (467) (315) (219) (187) (248) (434)  (263)




YouGov Survey: Health Insurance & Thompson Murder

March 14 - 17, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Position on Thompson Murder
Do you personally approve or disapprove of the murder of Brian Thompson?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Approve 8% 7% 8% 21% 8% 3% 2% 7% 6% 12% *
Neither approve nor

disapprove 12% 14% 10% 18% 15% 9% 7% 10% 22% 13% *
Disapprove 56% 54% 58% 32% 43% 67% 75% 60% 46% 51% *
Not sure 18% 17% 19% 20% 26% 14% 12% 17% 18% 15% *
Prefer not to say 7% 9% 5% 9% 8% 7% 4% 5% 8% 9% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,129) (516) (613) (252) (202) (398) (277) (711) (174) (151) (93)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Approve 8% 8% 12% 2% 10% 2% 10% 6% 7% 12% 5% 7% 8%
Neither approve nor

disapprove 12% 17% 13% 6% 18% 7% 13% 14% 8% 11% 11% 15% 9%
Disapprove 56% 51% 47% 70% 57% 76% 50% 58% 71% 51% 57% 57% 56%
Not sure 18% 15% 19% 18% 10% 13% 19% 14% 12% 18% 17% 15% 21%
Prefer not to say 7% 8% 10% 3% 6% 2% 7% 7% 3% 8% 10% 6% 6%
Totals 101% 99%  101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,129) (366) (420) (343) (447) (414) (464) (315) (219) (187) (247) (433) (262)




YouGov Survey: Health Insurance & Thompson Murder
March 14 - 17, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
5A. Favorability — Luigi Mangione
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 6% 5% 8% 17% 5% 3% 2% 6% 6% 9% *
Somewhat favorable 12% 14% 10% 18% 21% % 4% 11% 10% 11% *
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 11% 11% 13% 7% 12% 13% 12% 10% 9% *
Very unfavorable 37% 38% 36% 14% 29% 46% 55% 43% 27% 26% *
Don’t know 33% 31% 35% 38% 38% 32% 26% 28% 46% 45% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,130) (518) (612) (251) (203) (400) (276) (711) (176) (150) (93)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very favorable 6% 9% 8% 3% 9% 3% 8% 5% 6% 9% 4% 6% 8%
Somewhat favorable 12% 14% 13% 10% 14% 6% 15% 10% 6% 18% 10% 12% 10%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 17% 10% 7% 19% 8% 9% 11% 20% 12% 7% 11% 15%
Very unfavorable 37% 29% 30% 52% 33% 56% 30% 43% 48% 35% 41% 36% 36%
Don’t know 33% 31% 39% 29% 25% 27% 39% 31% 19% 26% 38% 36% 30%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,130) (367)  (422)  (341)  (448)  (413) (466) (314) (219) (187) (248) (434)  (261)




YouGov Survey: Health Insurance & Thompson Murder
March 14 - 17, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
5B. Favorability — Brian Thompson
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 8% 4% *
Somewhat favorable 13% 14% 12% 15% 9% 10% 19% 13% 12% 14% *
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 18% 16% 17% 17% 20% 13% 18% 13% 10% *
Very unfavorable 19% 20% 18% 27% 21% 16% 13% 20% 13% 17% *
Don’t know 47% 43% 50% 3% 47% 50% 50% 44% 53% 56% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,132) (518) (614) (252) (203) (400) (277) (712) (176) (151) (93)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very favorable 5% 4% 1% 9% 4% 8% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4%
Somewhat favorable 13% 12% 10% 17% 12% 19% 15% 11% 13% 18% 11% 12% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 21% 14% 16% 23% 14% 13% 18% 27% 16% 17% 16% 20%
Very unfavorable 19% 21%  25% 9%  25% 11% 22% 17% 17% 16% 22% 19% 1%
Don’t know 47% 42% 49% 49% 35% 47% 46% 50% 38% 45% 46% 49% 46%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,132)  (367) (422)  (343)  (448)  (414) (467) (315) (219) (187) (248) (434)  (263)




YouGov Survey: Health Insurance & Thompson Murder
March 14 - 17, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
6. Americans’ Stances on Mangione Actions
From what you’ve seen or heard, has news media coverage of Luigi Mangione been...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too harsh 9% 10% 8% 21% 13% 5% 0% 9% 8% 12% *
About right 23% 28% 19% 16% 29% 21% 26% 22% 21% 32% *
Not harsh enough 20% 21% 18% 11% 9% 26% 31% 23% 10% 18% *
Not sure 43% 36% 49% 44% 43% 45% 38% 42% 52% 29% *
Prefer not to say 5% 4% 5% 8% 7% 2% 4% 3% 9% 10% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,132) (518) (614) (252) (203) (400) (277) (712) (176) (151) (93)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Too harsh 9% 11% 13% 4% 13% 4% 11% 9% 8% 13% 6% 9% 9%
About right 23% 34%  17%  20%  34% 21% 20% 28% 28% 30% 22% 2%  21%
Not harsh enough 20% 9% 18% 32% 14% 36% 18% 18% 27% 18% 22% 19% 21%
Not sure 43% 41% 47% 40% 36% 36% 47% 42% 33% 35% 44% 46% 42%
Prefer not to say 5% 5% 6% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 7%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132)  (367)  (422)  (343)  (448)  (414) (467) (315) (219) (187) (248) (434)  (263)




YouGov Survey: Health Insurance & Thompson Murder
March 14 - 17, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
7. Accountability of Corporations
When corporations commit unlawful acts, how often do you think they are held accountable by the law?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 8% *
Usually 8% 12% 5% 10% 13% 5% 6% 8% 8% 10% *
Sometimes 25% 24% 25% 30% 18% 2% 30% 27% 20% 24% *
Rarely 43% 41% 45% 31% 47% 46% 47% 43% 43% 39% *
Never 11% 10% 11% 12% 12% 2% 5% 11% 10% 13% *
Not sure 8% 8% 8% 11% 5% 10% 4% 7% 15% 6% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,132) (518) (614) (252) (203) (400) (277) (712) (176) (151) (93)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always 5% 9% 2% 5% 6% 5% 4% % 6% 4% 6% 4% 8%
Usually 8% 6% % 11% 5% 11% 8% 8% 9% % 9% 7% 11%
Sometimes 25% 16% 24% 32% 14% 34% 23% 26% 26% 37% 22% 24% 18%
Rarely 43% 51% 42% 38% 56% 35% 43% 40% 52% 31% 45% 45% 50%
Never 11% 13% 13% 6% 14% 8% 13% 11% 5% 13% 12% 10% 9%
Not sure 8% 5% 10% 8% 5% % 10% 8% 3% 9% 7% 10% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 98%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,132) (367) (422) (343) (448) (414) (467) (315) (219) (187) (248) (434) (263)




YouGov Survey: Health Insurance & Thompson Murder
March 14 - 17, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You

8. Violence Against Corporations
Do you think it is ever justified for citizens to resort to violence in order to hold corporations accountable?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, violence can be
justified 14% 16% 12% 26% 19% 8% 5% 14% 13% 17% *
No, violence is never
justified 65% 60% 70% 43% 55% 2% 87% 70% 60% 58% *
Not sure 16% 18% 15% 23% 21% 16% 7% 13% 22% 18% *
Prefer not to say 4% 5% 3% 8% 5% 3% 1% 3% 5% 7% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,132) (518) (614) (252) (203) (400) (277) (712) (176) (151) (93)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Yes, violence can be

justified 14% 18% 18% 6% 16% 5% 16% 10% 12% 13% 14% 13% 15%
No, violence is never

justified 65% 62% 55% 80% 62% 81% 64% 68% 7% 67% 65% 65% 66%
Not sure 16% 17% 20% 12% 18% 12% 16% 19% 10% 16% 17% 18% 14%
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 7% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 1% 4% 4% 4% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,132)  (367)  (422)  (343)  (448)  (414) (467) (315) (219) (187) (248) (434)  (263)




YouGov Survey: Health Insurance & Thompson Murder
March 14 - 17, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
9. Chronic Pain
Have you ever experienced chronic pain?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | currently have
chronic pain 32% 27% 36% 13% 24% 41% 45% 36% 24% 19% *
Yes, but not currently 25% 24% 25% 18% 24% 27% 28% 24% 26% 25% *
No 36% 41% 32% 50% 45% 29% 24% 34% 36% 45% *
Not sure 8% 8% 7% 20% 6% 4% 3% 6% 14% 11% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,129) (516) (613) (252) (203) (399) (275) (710) (175) (151) (93)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, | currently have
chronic pain 32% 3% 28% 31% 37% 35% 37% 32% 27% 29% 37% 33% 26%
Yes, but not currently 25% 23% 26% 25% 28% 27% 21% 27% 30% 32% 20% 22% 28%
No 36% 33% 35% 40% 31% 34% 32% 3% 41% 28% 38% 38% 38%
Not sure 8% 7% 11% 4% 4% 3% 10% 4% 1% 11% 5% 7% 8%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,129)  (366)  (420)  (343)  (446)  (414) (465) (314) (219) (187) (247) (433)  (262)
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YouGov Survey: Health Insurance & Thompson Murder
March 14 - 17, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

March 14 - 17, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.546, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.887.

1132
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

97 questions not reported.

You

11



